

Witness present and duly sworn on 08.04.2026.

Further Chief Examination of PW-1 by Smt. NBP Learned advocate for Plaintiff.

1. I am herewith producing original Birth Certificate issued by Chief Registrar of Birth and Deaths on 31.01.2026. it is marked as Ex.P1.
2. I am herewith producing my original Aadhar Card. It is marked as Ex.P2.
3. I am herewith producing true copy of Nikahanama endorsed by Tahasildar. It is marked as Ex.P3.
4. I am herewith producing true copy of translation of Nikahanama. It is marked as Ex.P3(a).
5. I am herewith producing Death Certificate of my father issued on 04.06.2002. It is marked as Ex.P4.
6. I am herewith producing Death Certificate of my mother Shailaja Kukanur issued on 29.11.2014. It is marked as Ex.P5.
7. I am herewith producing office copy of legal notice dated 26.04.2025. It is marked as Ex.P6.
8. I am herewith producing 2 postal receipts and 1 postal track consignment pertaining to copy of legal notice. They are marked as Ex.P7, Ex.P8 and Ex.P9 respectively.

Counsel for plaintiff submits no further chief in respect of PW1.

Cross Examination of PW-1 by learned DGP advocate for Defendant.

1. My full name is Shanurali Shoukatali Hanabaratti. Shoukatali Hanabaratti is deceased on May 2002. Our parents had 2 childrens. My father Shoukatali was married to my mother only. It is true to suggest that I have no personal information as to whether my father was married to other person. My mother's name is Shailaja Kukanur, Witness further volunteers that after her marriage name is Shaheen Hanabaratti. Shailaja Kukanur is originally hailing from Dharwad. Parents of Shailaja Kukanur are deceased. It is true to suggest that I have not produced Death Certificate of parents of Shailaja Kukanur. Shailaja Kukanur died on 24 March 2024 at Karunashaya Hospital. Shailaja Kukanur was residing at Shivathirth Colony, Mahantesh Nagar, Belagavi. Shoukatali was residing at Jalagar Galli, Belagavi. Shailaja Kukanur and Shoukatali were residing along with me and my elder brother. When witness was asked you have not produced any documents to show that he was residing along with

Shailaja Kukanur and Shoukatali, witness deposed he has produced Aadhar Card. It is true to suggest that in the Aadhar card address is mentioned as Shivaji Nagar, Belagavi, Witness further volunteers that the said address comes under the post office. When witness was asked he has not produced any documents to show the address proof of Shailaja Kukanur and Shoukatali, witness deposed Aadhar card of mother is produced. When witness was asked the said documents is not produced before the court witness admitted it. It is false to suggest that I have not produced documents to show the relationship between Shailaja Kukanur and Shoukatali. I have no impediment in producing Ration Card, Aadhar Card and other related documents. Witness further volunteers that he do not have Ration Card. When witness was asked based on what information he has deposed before the court pertaining to the averments taken forth in the plaint the witness deposed there is marriage video. The marriage of Shailaja Kukanur and Shoukatali was solemnized at Keerthi Hotel. It is true to

suggest that I have not produced the booking receipt of Keerthi Hotel, witness submits no impediment to produce the same before the court. I have no impediment in producing the school records, birth records and other concerned documents to show my relationship with deceased Shailaja Kukanur and Shoukatali. It is true to suggest that at Ex.P1 the name of Shailaja Kukanur is not shown at column No.5. It is false to suggest that I have created false documents in order to grab the property of deceased Shailaja Kukanur and Shoukatali. When witness was asked about marriage of Shailaja Kukanur and Shoukatali he deposed it was love marriage. When witness was asked who were present during the marriage, witness deposed Shainaz was present and he further deposed he could not recollect other names. It is true to suggest that at Ex.P3 and Ex.P3(a) the name of Shailaja Kukanur is not shown. When witness was asked as to whether he has any proof to show that the name of Shailaja Kukanur was changed to Shaheen, witness deposed he has xerox copy of affidavit,

witness deposed he has no impediment to produce before the court. Ex.P3 Nikahanama was issued by Mufthisab, witness deposed he has no impediment to examine Mufthisab as witness on his behalf. It is false to suggest that I am deposing falsely despite having no relationship with Shailaja Kukanur. It is false to suggest that I have created false documents in order to obtain in my favour.

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

Sd/-

**IV Addl. Civil Judge & JMFC,
Belagavi.**