

Witness present and duly sworn on 16.04.2026.

Chief Examination of PW-2 by Shri. NBP Learned advocate for Plaintiff.

Witness deposed that her name is Jayashree Manjunath Devaramani, Age 66 years and she is residing at Vidyaranyapura, Bengaluru and submitted she has duly sworn in this affidavit in lieu of examination in chief and deposed that the contents of affidavit are true and correct.

1. I am herewith producing certificate issued by Karnataka Secondary Education examination Board dated 20.06.1979. The original was perused and compared with the photocopy. The original was returned the Plaintiff and the notarized copy was marked as Ex.P10.
2. I am herewith producing original copy of Aadhar Card. It is marked as Ex.P11.
3. I am herewith producing certificate issued by Basel Mission Girls High School, Dharwad dated 15.06.1976. The original was perused and compared with the photocopy. The original was returned the Plaintiff and the notarized copy was marked as Ex.P12.

Counsel for plaintiff submits no further chief in respect of PW2.

Cross Examination of PW-1 by learned DGP advocate for Defendant.

1. I have voluntarily come to depose witness. My sister's son had asked me to depose has witness in this suit. It is false to

suggest that I am deposing falsely to help the Plaintiff. Shailaja Kukanur is my sister after marriage her name was changed to Shahin Shoukatali Hanabaratti. My father's name is Yamuna Naik, my father had 2 female childrens by name Shailaja Kukanur and Jayashree Kukanur. Shailaja Kukanur is deceased about 2 years ago. Shailaja Kukanur was residing wither her children. Her children name is Shanurali Shoukatali Hanabaratti and Mohammedali Shoukatali Hanabaratti. Shailaja Kukanur was residing in Shivathirth Nagar, witness deposed she is unable to recollect the exact house number.

2. I was married in the year 1984 with D.G. Manjunath. Shailaja Kukanur was married on 29.12.2002. It is false to suggest that I am deposing falsely as per the instructions of the Plaintiff. Shailaja Kukanur got married at Keerthi Hotel functional hall. I do not have any documents to show that Keerthi hotel was booked as wedding venue. Shailaja Kukanur was married to Shoukatali Karimsab Hanabaratti. It is false to

suggest that me along with the Plaintiffs have made plan to grab the suit property and are deposing falsely.

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

Sd/-

**IV Addl. Civil Judge & JMFC,
Belagavi.**